Board Office Use: Legislative File Info.

File ID Number 19- 1 6 | OAKLAND UNIFIED
Introduction Date 10-23-2019 SCHOOL DISTRICT
Enactment Number | 19.1¢13 Community Sch
Enactment Date 10/23/19 os ' “’

Memo

To

From

Board Meeting Date
Subject

Board of Education

Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent
Tinothy White, Deputy Chief, Facilities Planning and Management

ctober 23, 2019

Amendment No. 1, Independent Consultant Agreement Greater than $92,600
— MK Think - Facilities Planning and Management Project

Action Requested

Discussion

LBP {Local business

participation percentage)

Recommendation

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1, Independent Consultant
Agreement Greater than $92,600 between District and MKThink, San Francisco, CA, for
updated Facilities Master Plan, as described in the Scope of Work, incorporated herein by
reference as though fully set forth, with the added work schedule to commence on October
24,2019, revising the term of the Agreement from April 11,2019 through December 15,
2019 to March 31,2020, in an additional amount not to exceed $123,270.00, increasing
the not to exceed amount of the Contract from $299,680.00 to $422,950.00. All other
terms and conditions of Contract remain in full force and effect.

The scope of work of Amendment includes providing additional professional service
to the Facilities team to include coordinating and establishing materials for cross
departmental decision-making, including analytic support for staff
recommendations to the board to facilitate Site Disposition decisions; and
development of a cloud based facilities database dashboard to be accessible and
properly responsive to all Citywide Planning groups; development of a process for
integrating three disparate, often competing initiatives related to site
development to optimize utilization of District assets; preparation of presentation
and communications collateral in digital and print format to support OUSD-led
community outreach and engagement efforts. (With engagement activities now
proposed to extend through March 31, 2020.

00.00%

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1, Independent Consultant
Agreement Greater than $92,600 between District and MKThink, San Francisco, CA,
for updated Facilities Master Plan, as described in the Scope of Work, incorporated
herein by reference as though fully set forth, with the added work schedule to
commence on October 24, 2019, revising the term of the Agreement from April 11,
2019 through December 15, 2019 to March 31, 2020, in an additional amount not to
exceed $123,270.00, increasing the not to exceed amount of the Contract from
$299,680.00 to $422,950.00. All other terms and conditions of Contract remain in
full force and effect.

www.ousd.k12.ca.us



. OAKLAND UNIFIED
¢ SCHOOL DISTRICT

Community Schools, Thriving Students

Fiscal Impact Fund 21, Measure J
Attachments e Amendment No. 1
e Proposal

e Insurance Certificate

www.ousd.k12.ca.us



\ DAKLAND UNIFIED
|‘$_I SCHOOL DISTRICT

AMENDMENT NO. 1

Independent Consultant Agreement Greater than $92,600 — MK Think - Facilities
Planning and Management Project

This Amendment is entered into between the Oakland Unified School District (OUSD) and MKThink, OUSD entered into an agreement

2

H i
. 1 019 Agreemen ana. ine paries ag

1. Services: O The scope of work is unchanged. X The scope of work as changed.
If scope of work changed: Provide brief description of revised scope of work including description of expected final resuilts,
such as services, materials, products, and/or reports; attach additional pages as necessary.

The CONTRACTOR agrees to provide the following amended services:

1. coordinating and establishing materials for cross departmental decision-making, including analytic
support for staff recommendations to the board to facilitate Site Disposition decisions; and

2. development of a cloud based facilities database dashboard to be accessible and properly
responsive to all Citywide Planning groups.

3. Development of a process for integrating three disparate, often competing initiatives related to site
development to optimize utilization of District assets

4. Preparation of presentation and communications collateral in digital and print format to support
OUSD-led community outreach and engagement efforts

2. Terms (duration): O The term of the contract is unchanged. X The term of the contract has changed.
If term is changed: The contract term is extended to by an additional _3 Months , and the amended

expiration date is March 31, 2020.

3. Compensation: [J The contract price is unchanged. X The contract price has changed.
If the compensation is changed: The contract price is
X Increased by One Hundred Twenty-Three Thousand, Two Hundred Seventy dollars and no/100

($123,270.00 ).

] Decreased by dollars and no/100 ($ ).

Prior to this amendment, the contract price was Two Hundred Ninety-Nine Thousand, Six Hundred Eighty
dollars and no/100 ($299,680.00), and after this amendment, the contract price will be Four Hundred Twenty-
Two Thousand, Nine Hundred Fifty dollars and no/100 ($422,950.00.

4. Remaining Provisions: All other provisions of the Agreement, and prior Amendment(s) if any, shall remain unchanged
and in full force and effect as originaily stated.

5. Amendment History:
X There are no previous amendments to this Agreement. [] This contract has previously been amended as follows:

[ No. | Date | General Description of Reason for Amendment | Amount of |
Amendment No 1 — MKThink — Facilities Planning and Management Project - $347,850.00

[Contract No. | [P.O. No. |




Amendment to Professional Services Contract Page 2 of 3

Increase (Decrease)

Amendment to Professional Services Contract Page 2 of 3

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

e g CONTRAC'IjR e \
At 10/24/19 ! 1=\ J
Aimee Eng, President, Date & '\- A= q 5 w"\

Board of Education Contractor Svhabrs Datel
Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent  Date Print Name, Tile » =~~~ icTod it
Secretary, ducation

~__ alMly
efuty Chief = Date =
and Management

Timothy White,
Facilities, Planni

Approval as to form:

Arne Sandberg Date
General Counssl, Facilities, Planning and Management

Amendment No 1 — MKThink — Facilities Planning and Mangement Project - $347,850.00
Rev. 7/2/03



oufin.saechao
Aimee Eng

oufin.saechao
Kyla Johnson-Trammell


Amendment to Professional Services Contract

Page 3 of 3

EXHIBIT “A”
Scope of Work for Amendment

Contractor Name: MKThink

3.

Detailed Description of Services to be Provided:

1. coordinating and establishing materials for cross departmental decision-making, including analytic
support for staff recommendations to the board to facilitate Site Disposition decisions; and

2. development of a cloud based facilities database dashboard to be accessible and properly
responsive to all Citywide Planning groups.

3. Development of a process for integrating three disparate, often competing initiatives related to site
development to optimize utilization of District assets

4, Preparation of presentation and communications collateral in digital and print format to support
OUSD-led community outreach and engagement efforts

Specific Outcomes:

Alignment with District Strategic Plan: Indicate the goals and visions supported by the services of this
contract:

0 Ensure a high quality instructional core 0 Prepare students for success in college and careers
0 Develop social, emotional and physical health X Safe, healthy and supportive schools

X Create equitable opportunities for learning X Accountable for quality

0 High quality and effective instruction 0 Full service community district

Amendment No 1 — MKThink — Facilities Planning and Mangement Project - $347,850.00

Rev. 7/2/03



THiINK

October 18, 2019

Timothy White

Assistant Superintendent of Facilities
Oakland Unified School District

955 High Street

Oakland, California 94601

Dear Mr. White,

Thank you for the opportunity to submit this proposal for a scope extension of our existing
contract to support Oakland Unified School District’s (OUSD) 2019 Facilities Master Plan
(FMP) through March 2020. The proposed services will lay a stronger foundation for a
potential November 2020 G.O. Bond Initiative and will help ‘evergreen’ the Facilities Master
Plan into a more dynamic, integrated tool for decision-making where OUSD’s policies,
programs, and places intersect.

The proposed additional services are recommended based on a) new scope: needs,
requests, and opportunities that have arisen during the Facilities Master Plan process to
improve the FMP product, process, and communication. Additional services are also
recommended to support the Facilities team on FMP-related issues for an extended
timeline through March 2019.

1.1 INTEGRATED MASTER PLAN - ONGOING SUPPORT

The extended timeline of the FMP process presents certain opportunities to dive deeper
into issues that were defined as needs throughout the course of the FMP base scope
activities but that were unable to be further investigated or developed due to scope and
fee limitations. Addressing these needs will improve the FMP’s integration into the
Citywide Plan and advance the community trust necessary for a successful G.O. Bond
campaign. These include: 1) coordinating and establishing materials for cross-
departmental decision-making, including analytic support for staff recommendations to
the board to facilitate Site Disposition decisions; and 2) the development of a cloud-
based facilities database dashboard to be accessible and properly responsive to all
Citywide Planning groups.

1.1.1 Supporting Cross Departmental, Site-related Decision-making
The Facilities team developed and is championing a process for integrating three
disparate, often competing initiatives related to site disposition (Citywide Plan, 7/11,

1|Page



THiINK

Facilities), into a holistic system for cross-departmental evaluation and decision making.
As the existing blueprint work was focused on K-12 programs to the exclusion of others,
it has been necessary to conduct additional meetings with non-K12 programs (CDCs, Alt
Ed, Adult Ed, Charters, Administration) to define both programmatic and site allocation
needs. Reflecting those needs led to the generation of an integrated, cross-
departmental planning process and associated services required to support decision-
making at given ‘cross walks’ forums. Without such a process, the Facilities Master Plan
will be unable to reflect or respond to critical Asset Management decisions for all 110
sites in the district.

1.1.1 Scope

The work requires additional content preparation and meeting support, as well as the
creation of an evaluation matrix in which all competing streams of work can begin to
relate and speak to one another in integrated fashion. Doing so creates a foundation for
the Facilities Master Plan to provide for the issues, needs and context associated with
programs beyond the K-12 OUSD programs. The support that MKThink provides,
through cross-workstream meeting coordination, content preparation and analysis,
ensures that parallel streams of work inform Facilities-related planning concerns that
will need to be addressed in the forthcoming GO bond campaign.

1.1.1 Deliverables
e Site Evaluation Matrix & Recommendations Support
e On-call Meeting Support

1.1.2 Facilities Database Dashboard

A Facilities Database is being completed as part of the core FMP scope. However, once
MKThink demoed the cloud-base database and visualization interface it had developed
for other districts and institutions, Facilities felt that a similar tool would bring
considerable value to OUSD’s cross- departmental collaboration efforts. MKThink’s web-
based interface, which secures OUSD control of all data, will allow all designated
departments to access, update (where authorized), visualize and effectively
communicate school program and site data in real time across departments and to the
public throughout the planning horizon of the FMP. A comprehensive facilities database
that is a representation of priorities and conditions of all OUSD departments is an
important step towards creating community trust in and support for an FMP and its
related project prioritizations.

1.1.2 Scope
This work requires additional departmental coordination meetings to ensure all data

2|Page



THiINK

classifications meet cross-departmental criteria, as well as user interface designh and
software customization to meet OUSD criteria. The work also includes working with the
Jacobs team to integrate additional cost inputs into the database.

1.1.3 Facilities Database Dashboard Deliverables
e Cloud-based facility database dashboard

1.1.4 FMP Outreach & Engagement Support Scope

This proposed scope includes preparing presentation and communications collateral in
digital and print format to support OUSD-led community outreach and engagement
efforts. The digital and print collateral will be pushed out by OUSD through several
channels.

1.1.4 FMP Outreach & Engagement Support Deliverables
e Core FMP Presentation Package in Print and Digital Formal (supports workshops,
web, and other print collateral)
¢ Website Development and Support to OQUSD-led public outreach

A. TIMELINE
Services to Support an Integrated Facilities Master Plan Process Oct 2019 - March 2020
B. BASIS OF COMPENSATION

MKThink will continue this effort with the team co-led by MKThink Principal Marijke Smit
and Nate Goore. The scope will continue to be supported by Josh Jackson, as well as our
dedicated project manager/planner and data analyst/planner who will each be liaising with
district and community partners to enhance the strategic efficacy and community outreach
capabilities of the program.

Services to Support an Integrated Facilities Master Plan Process Fee
through December 2019
1.1.1 Integrated Master Plan - Process Support $42,000
1.1.2 Cloud-based Facilities Dashboard $20,400
1.1.3 Outreach Collateral Support & Website $55,000
Subtotal $117,400
Reimbursables Allowance at 5% (printing, workshop $5,870
materials, etc.)
TOTAL ADDITIONAL SERVICES $123,270

3|Page



THiINK

Expenses incurred in the direct performance of this project, such as, but not limited to
printing of meeting and deliverables materials, delivery services, etc., will be reimburses to
MKThink with a surcharge of 5% for processing and handling.

If the Scope of Service, Project Scope or the Client’s design directive changes materially, or
the project schedule adjusts in a significant manner, the total non-to-exceed budget will be
equitably adjusted.

Additional Services will be compensated on a Time and Materials basis according to
MKThink standard hourly rates - Academic Consulting.

Payment may be sent via check to:

MKThink

1500 Sansome Street, Roundhouse One, 2" Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111

T.I.N.: 94-3358324

Payments due to MKThink and unpaid beyond 30 days of date of invoice will bear finance
changes beginning from 30 days after the issue of the invoice compounded at 1.5% per
month.

MKThink appreciates your review and confirmation of this submission. Please indicate your
agreement to proceed with the project by returning a signed copy of this letter to our
office.

Faithfully submitted by MKThink Approved by OUSD
Marijke A. Smit Timothy White
Principal & COO Assistant Superintendent

Oakland Unified School District

4| Page



i
ACORD
h——"’/

MILLKEL-01

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

MFUENTES
DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)
71312019

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED

REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT:

this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on

propucer License # 0757776

HUB International Insurance Services Inc.

44 Second Street

San Francisc

0, CA 94105

NRNECT

N, Ext: (415) 512-2100
hﬁ:_

| 2% noy(415) 5121115

NAIC #

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE _|

| - INSURER A : The Travelers Indemnity Company of Connecticut 25682
INSURED INSURER B : Travelers Property Casualty Company of America 25674

Miller Kelley Architects,Inc . '

dba: MK Think & RoundHouse 1 | nsurer ¢ : Lloyd's of London 15792

1500 Sansome Street JNSURERD ;

San Francisco, CA 94111 | INSURERE :

INSURER F :

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES, LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSR TYPE OF INSURANCE ADDLIEUAH POLICY NUMBER | (Ao Tex] LMITS
A | X | COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENGE s 1,000,000
| cLams-mace | X | occur X 6806H231999 10/24/2018 | 10/24/2019 | PRMHRE O aectironce) | $ 1,000,000
- MED EXP (Any one person} $ . 5’000
— PERSONAL & ADV INJURY | § 1,000,000
| GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $ 2,000,000
___| Foucy _—I HESH Loc | PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG | § 2,000,000
OTHER: $
B | auToMOBILE LIABILITY | GOMBINEDSINGLELMIT | ¢ 1,000,000
ANY AUTO X 6806H231999 10/24/2018 | 10/24/2019 | 50DILY INJURY (Per person) | $ _
| OWNED | SCHEDULED [
| AUTOS ONLY | AUTOS BODILY INJURY (Per accident) | § __|
! PROPERTY DAMAGE
X ) KlIJRI%)S ONLY X HS‘PO%%I}{IEIE.P( | {Fer accidant), $ =
$
B | X |umereLLaiae | X | occur | EACH OCCURRENGE s 5,000,000|
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE CUP8530R176 10/24/2018 | 10/24/2019 | , - e cnre 3 5,000,000
DED ] | RETENTION $ $
B |WORKERS COMPENSATION X | PER | OTH-
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY A | STATUTE | |ER | —
ANY PROPRETORPARTNEREXECUTIVE (L UB7J23576A 101242018 | 102412019 | .\ s coent R 1,000,000
(RFFICERIME,M EF EXCLUDED? N/A 1,000,000
(Mandatory in NH) E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE| $ 9%,
If yes, describe under 1,000,000
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT | § Lotedel
C |Errors & Omissions/P ANE116262519 7/1/2019 7/1/2020 |E&O 2,000,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additlonal Remarks
With regard to the operations of the Named Insured, when required by wri

Qchad

fe, may be att:

Unified School District and its directors, officers, employees, agents and representatives

hed If more space Is required)
itten contract or agreement, an Additonal Insured is named as follows: Oakland

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANCELLATION

Oakland Unified School District

Attn Risk Mgm

1000 Broadway Suite 440
Oakland, CA 94607

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

WpisWldemr

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.
The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD



s \ OAKLAND UNIFIED
(& SCHOOL DISTRICT

DIVISION OF FACILITIES PLANNING & MANAGEMENT ROUTING FORM

Project Information

Project Facilities Planning and Management Project _
Name

Basic Directions

Services cannot be provided until the contract is awarded by the Board or is entered by the Superintendent pursuant to
authority delegated by the Board.

Attachment | x Proof of general liability insurance, including certificates and endorsements, if contract is over $15,000

Checklist X Workers compensation insurance certification, unless vendor is a sole provider
Contractor Information
Contractor Name MK Think égﬁ?acgts Marijke Smit  smit@mkthink.com
OUSD Vendor ID# | 002887 Title Principal Chief Officer
Street Address 1500 Sansome Street Roundhouse One | City | 8an Francisco | State | CA ! Zip | 94111
Telephone 415-402-0888 Policy Expires |
Contractor History | Previously been an OUSD contractor? [] Yes X No |  Worked as an OUSD employee? [] Yes [] No
QUSD Project # 00918

Term of Original/Amended Contract

Date Work Will Begin (.e., Date Work Will End By (not more than 5 years from start

effective date of contract) 4-10-2019 date; for construction contracts, enter planned completion date) | 12-15-2019
New Date of Contract End (If Any) 3-31-2020

Compensation/Revised Compensation

If New Contract, Total If New Contract, Total Contract

Contract Price (Lump Sum) Price (Not To Exceed)

Pay Rate Per Hour (f Hourly) $ If Amendment, Change in Price $ 123,270.00

Other Expenses Requisition Number

Budget Information

If you are planning to muiti-fund a contract using LEP funds, please contact the State and Federal Office before completing requisition

Resource # Funding Source Org Key Object Amount
Code

9650/0000 | Fund 21, Measure J | 210-9650-0-0000-8200-5825-918-9180-9905-9999-99999 5825 | $123,270.00

Approval and Routing (in order of approval steps)

Services cannot be provided before the contract is fully approved and a Purchase Order is issued. Signing this document affirms that to your
knowledge services were not provided before a PO was issued.

Division Head Phone | 510-535-7038 ] Fax | 510-535-7082
4. | Director, Facilities Plam'@_nd P{Iar@gemem

Il [}
Signature %\, ~ Date Approved ’ohsig

General Counsel, Department ofbécilines Planning and Management

Signature l Date Approved ‘

Deputy Chief, Facilities Pla}ming and Management

3. | Signature fb\#_, T’\,, \/ha ]DateApProved ‘ ]or\rh'

Chief Financial Ofﬂcerf/

4, | Signature Date Approved

President, Board of Education

5. | Signature Date Approved

{SR359921}A999069.P001 Rev. 10/18/2019 THIS FORM IS NOT A CONTRACT






19-0542
4-10-191f












D NDENT LTANT REEMENT FOR P I0 R
Greater than $92,600

This Independent Consultant Agreement for Professional Services (“Agreement”) is made and
entered into as of the 21st day of February 2019, by and between the Oakland Unified School
District (*District”) and MKThink (“Consultant”), (together, “Parties”).

WHEREAS, the District is authorized to contract with and employ any persons for the
furnishing of special and professional services and advice if those persons are specially trained
and experienced and competent to perform the services required;

WHEREAS, the District is in need of such services and advice and the Consultant warrants
that it is specially trained, licensed and experienced and competent to perform the services
required by the District;

WHEREAS, the Consultant agrees to perform the services described in this Agreement in
accordance with the standards of its profession, to District’s satisfaction, and in accordance
with this Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree as follows:

1. Services. Consultant shall furnish to the District the following services, as more fully described
in Exhibit "A," attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference (“Services”):

Scope of work to provide strategic support for the Facilities Division and the Research
Assessment & Data Department; MKThink will develop a (FMP) Facilities Master Plan
integrating and building on the work developed in the 2012 Facilities Master Plan, the
2014 Asset Management Plan, and the 2017 Blueprint. MKThink will provide
Assessment of data to support the Citywide Plan, Deliver a new FMP, and provide
Strategies and assistance to optimize property and facility utilization, Total Fee
services includes coverage until December 2019 as follows: Asset Management
Strategy Goal and Objectives, Potential Property Appraisals; Assessment and Options;
Database Assessment - updates, Quantitative and Systematic relationship map
assessment, Surplus property assessment, Development Revenue Modeling, Cost/
Benefit Analysis; Implementation Strategy; Strategic Framework Presentation,
Implementation Framework; Facilities Master Plan.

Term. Consultant shall commence providing Services under this Agreement on April 11,
2019, and will diligently perform as required and complete performance by December
15, 2019, unless this Agreement is terminated and/or otherwise cancelled prior to
that time. This Agreement may be extended upon mutual approval of both parties in
writing on an annual basis to the extent permissible under applicable law.

2. Submittal of Documents. The Consultant shall not commence the Services under this Contract
until the Consultant has submitted and the District has approved the -certificate(s) and
affidavit(s), and the endorsement(s) of insurance required as indicated below:

X Signed Agreement X W-9 Form
X Insurance Certificates & Endorsements X Workers' Compensation Certificate
X Debarment Certification o Other:

x

Fingerprinting/Criminal Background
Investigation Certification

&

Compensation. District agrees to pay Consultant for Services satisfactorily rendered pursuant
to this Agreement, a fixed fee of TWO HUNDRED NINETY-NINE THOUSAND ,6 SIX HUNDRED
EIGHTY NO/100 Dollars ($299,680.00), paid monthly in proportion to Services performed.

3.1. District shall pay Consultant for all undisputed amounts in installment payments within
thirty (30) days after the Consultant submits an invoice to the District for Services actually

Contract #11: Independent Consultant Agreement Greater than $92,600 - MKThink - Division of
Facilities Planning & Management - $299,680.00 Page 1



























S g

4-10-19

4-10-19


linda.floyd
Kyla Johnson Trammell

linda.floyd
Aimee Eng











I

). FEE Pk s &R

DISCOVERY AND ASSET MANAGE!M T STRATEGY

+ Assemble and empower Facilities Master Plan Steering Committee
- Develop Facilities Master Plan guiding principtes and boundaries
»  Data gap assessment -- Identify issues with existing facilities data

> Develop plan of action for prioritizing data collection and validation to achieve goals and
requirements of Facilities Master Plan given schedule constraints

- Perform foresight analysis to anticipate future conditions

=~ Develop in-person and online public engagement strategy in partnership with QUSD
engat nentg cialists

*  Work with the District’s preferred real estate advisor to provide appraisals of any
additional properties that will serve as a basis for understandir the transactional value of
the properties

ASSES! EFM AND OPT {S

<« Assemble OUSD's facilities/student/community data into unified database tool to serve as
the analytic foundation for the Facilities Master Plan

«  Coordinate with relevant QUSD units (e.g. RAD) to ensure effecti' data sharing

< Assess OUSD's quantitative and systematic relationships with ¢ nunity assets ar
resources

> Evaluate surplus property in light of guiding principles ai  OUSD criteria for highest and
best use of district owned property

= Model revenue generation for potential public/private development, asset sale, long term
|lease, and alternative property disposition

»  Assess potential methods of housing OUSD administrative personnel
«  Cost/benefit analysis of alternative approaches to housing district administration

+  Coordinate with the 7-11 Committee, Blueprint for Quality Schools Advisory Group, and
team working on Citywide Plan

IMPLEM NTATION STRATEGY

= Develop planning scenarios to help determine potential future capacity of the District,
potential locations for schools, and strategies for housing program partners and other
providers

- Define range of possible uses for alt OUSD owned-facilities including surplus properties

\.'\
A
s
>
N
<,
B
<



Analyze averall cost/benefit of scenarios considering potential uses of QUSD properties

Refine scenarnos into Asset Management Strategy through work with Steering Committee
and engagement with relevant committees and groups ’

Develop communications program for Facilities Master Plan public outreach and
publication

Engage key stakeholders to review planning scenarios and align with other OUSD
initiatives

Develop Implementation Plan by refining OUSD scenarios into a strategic framework to
serve as the basis for a facilities master plan

FACILITIES MASTER | AN

ascribe guiding principles, asset inventory, projected needs, ai  oroposed projects into
draft Facilities Master Plan that will serve as the foundation for a 2020 General Obligation

Bond

Collaborate with internal OUSD partners and sub-consultants with specific topic area
knowledge (e.g. engineering, seismic safety, etc...) as needed t¢  solve any remaining
data gaps

Engage key participants of Blueprint for Quality Schools Advisory Group, Citywide Plan,
and other key stakeholder groups

Eng.  publicin partnership with OUSD engagement specialists to distribute and
publicize plan objectives

Present Facilities Master Plan t¢  »ard of Education

Coordinate with OQUSD’s preferred bond consultant(s) and prepare materials for Bond
Issue



























